
Pending Consigli Change Request

- Change Closed/Approved

CR # Change Doc Description  NTE Amount 

Change Doc 

Date CR Issued Pricing Status CR Status

CR Amount 

Submitted

CR Amount 

Approved

Estimated 

Value

 Date District 

Approval MSBA Category

Owner 

CO No.

Skanska 

Response

HMFH 

Response Status Comments

1 N/A
Parm - Additional Labor Cost Associated with demo of solid CMU 
Walls Shown as GWB Partition n/a n/a 4/27/2020 Submitted Open $4,239 Differing Conditions 4/29/20

2 N/A Parm - Staffing and GR Costs from Sched Impacts due to COVID-19 n/a n/a 4/20/2020 Submitted Open $1,412 Differing Conditions 4/22/20

3 N/A Parm - Additional walkway path at north side of school per AFD.  n/a n/a 4/23/2020 Submitted Open $10,705 
New Scope Directed 

by 3rd Party 5/28/20

4 N/A Parm - Substitute cooper feeders for Aluminum n/a n/a 4/7/2020 Submitted Open ($20,000)
New Scope Directed 

by Owner 4/22/20

5 N/A Parm - Staffing and GR Costs from Sched Impacts due to COVID-19 - April n/a n/a 5/26/2020 Submitted Open $6,742 Differing Conditions

6 RFI 3 Parm - Additional exploratory demo to expose existing framing conditions n/a 3/26/2020 5/21/2020 Submitted Open $886 $1,628 Differing Conditions 5/28/20

7 RFI 8 Parm - RFI #8 - Eliminate Oil Separator n/a Outstanding not issued -$10,852 Design Issue

8 RFI 9 Parm - Additional demolition of unforeseen existing slab at fuel oil tank 4/14/2020 5/21/2020 Submitted Open $7,093 $8,681 Differing Conditions 5/28/20

9 N/A
Parm - Additional abatement of VCT strips for new partitions.  4th floor 
ATC ceiling (glue dobs) and new ceiling at removed locations. n/a Outstanding not issued $27,129 Differing Conditions

10 N/A Parm - Plumbing relocation 1st & 4th Fllor Outstanding not issued $2,000 Differing Conditions

11 RFI 2 Parm - Steel Joist Modifications ILO new Steel Outstanding not issued -$5,751 Design Issue

12 RFI 10 Parm - F/I Interior Egress Stairs Outstanding not issued $9,603
New Scope Directed 

by Owner

13 N/A Staffing and GR Costs from Sched Impacts due to COVID-19 - May Outstanding not issued $8,000 Differing Conditions

14 N/A Parm - Repair existing sub grade storm line Outstanding not issued $1,500 Differing Conditions

15 RFI 6
Parm - Patching of ceiling penetrations required to install hangers to 
joists. Outstanding not issued $7,500 Design Issue

16 RFI 7 Parm - Existing Window Repair 4/6/2020 Outstanding not issued $3,255 Differing Conditions

17 RFI 14 Parm - Mechanical Room knee wall relocation 4/30/2020 Outstanding not issued $2,500 Differing Conditions

$66,269.14

 $0.00

$7,075,741.00 $0 

Remaining Cont Less Approved COs $7,075,741.00 By 3rd Party $0 

$7,009,471.86

2%

$141,515

$75,246

By Owner

$66,269.14CR's Pending:

CR's Approved:

COR Pending EFPBC Approval 

OPM/HMFH Review Pending

Allotted Const Cont for Current Progress

Remaining Allotted

Total Approved/Projected

Remaining Cont Less Projected COs

Construction Contingency (from 3011)

 Contingency Burn Based on Physical Progress Calculation

Percentage Complete (Physical Progress)

5/29/2020  3:51 PM



 

Page 1 of 2 of CO only (See number of attachments above) 

 

Project: Arlington Parmenter School fit-out Contract For: Renovation 

Address: 17 Irving Street, Arlington MA   Contract Date: February 28, 2020 

Owner:  Town of Arlington   

Address: 730 Massachusetts Avenue Arlington, MA 02476 Project ID:   

From: HMFH Architects, Inc To: Consigli Construction Co., Inc. 

Address: 130 Bishop Allen Drive, Cambridge MA 02139 Address: 72 Summer Street, Milford MA 

 

Change Order Total: $  30,866.00 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

Original Contract Sum was: $2,508,810.00 

Net change by previously authorized Change Order was: $                0.00 

Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was: $2,508,810.00 

Contract Sum will be (increased) (decreased) by Change Order in the amount of: $     30,866.00 

New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be: $2,539,676.00 

Contract Time will remain unchanged. 

Date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is: 08/25/2020 

  
NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price, which have been authorized by 

Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is 

executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 

   

Change Order (CO) 
NO: 01 

Date of Issuance: 01-June-2020 

Items included in this Change Order:  Cost: 

  

CR 001      Additional masonry (rather than GWB) partition demolition. 

CR 002      Staffing and General Req’ts- impacts due to Covid-19 Pandemic- March   

CR 003R1  Replace bituminous walk (AFD req’t for improved existing egress path).   

CR 005      Staffing and General Req’ts- impacts due to Covid-19 Pandemic- April.  

CR 006      Exploratory demolition to discern existing roof bearing condition.  

CR 008     Additional demolition to remove unforeseen concrete bad within     

    existing oil tank CMU bunker. 

  

             

            $4,238.92 

                           $1,411.69 

                        $10, 496.24 

            $6,741.58 

            $   885.00 

            $7,092.68             

            

  

 



 

Page 2 of 2 of CO only (See number of attachments above) 

 

Architect 

HMFH Architects, Inc. 

130 Bishop Allen Drive. 

Cambridge, MA 

  

 

 

BY (Signature) 

Arthur Duffy 

  

 

Date 

 

 

Owner’s Project Manager 

Skanska USA Building, Inc. 

101 Seaport Boulevard, Suite 200 

Boston, MA 02210 

  

 

 

BY (Signature) 

Jim Burrows 

  

 

Date 

 

Construction Manager 

Consigli Construction Co., Inc. 

72 Summer Street 

Milford, MA 01757 

  
 

BY (Signature) 

John LaMarre 

  

06/01/20 

Date  

 

 

 Town Manager 

 Adam Chapdelaine 

 730 Massachusetts, Avenue 

 Arlington MA, 02476 

  

 

BY (Signature) 

Adam Chapdelaine 

  

 

Date 

 

 

  

  

  

  

  

 

BY (Signature) 

  

  

 

Date 

 

  

  

  

  

  

 

BY (Signature) 

  

  

 

Date  

 

 

 

 

 

Attachments: Consigli COR  001, 002, 003R1, 005, 006, 008 

Distribution:   Owner – Adam Chapdelaine 

                       

 Architect – Arthur Duffy, Peter Rust, Lori Cowles 

                           HMFH Architects, Inc. 

 OPM – Jim Burrows, Sy Nguyen, 

    Hal Raymond 

                   Skanska USA Building, Inc. 

 Contractor – John LaMarre, Todd McCabe,  

               Chris Weber 

                              Consigli Contruction Co., Inc.                             

 Field – David Rockwood 

                   Consigli Construction Co, Inc. 

 Other–    

 

   

06/01/2020

victoria.clifford
Image

victoria.clifford
Text Box
06/02/2020



   

Arthur Duffy

05/27/2020

victoria.clifford
Image

victoria.clifford
Text Box
Jim Burrows

victoria.clifford
Text Box
06/01/2020

























  Change Request

Phone:

Job: 2300  Arlington - Parmenter Sch Reno

Number:

Date:

CR002

4/16/20

To: Jim Burrows

Skanska USA Building Inc.

253 Summer Street

Boston, MA  02210

Ph: 617-574-1524  Fax: 617-574-1399

Description: Staffing and General Requirement Costs From Schedule 

Impacts Due to COVID-19 Pandemic - March

We offer the following specifications and pricing to make the changes as described below:

CR002 includes additional GR costs associated with additional cleaning and sterilization of interior work spaces, as well as 

costs for additional materials required in accordance with COVID-19 site specific safety protocols incurred during the month of 

March 2020. Please see attached pricing and associated backup for additional information.

Description Material Subcontract Other PriceLabor Equipment

Riggs CR002 $463.05$463.05

SOS Corp. $837.84$837.84

$1,300.89Subtotal:

$9.76Bond (.75%) $1,300.89

$15.61General Liability (1.2%) $1,300.89

$18.21Subguard (1.4%) $1,300.89

$67.22OH&P (5% on Subs, 10% Self Perform) $1,344.47

$1,411.69Total: 

SCHEDULE IMPACT 

We have proceeded with this change  to achieve schedule.

As directed, we will not proceed with this change until formal direction from OWNER is received.

(Signature)(Signature)

Date DateDate

ByBy By

(Signature)

OWNERARCHITECT CONTRACTOR

Consigli Construction Co., Inc.

Page 1 of 1
Consigli Construction Co., Inc.

Construction Managers and General Contractors

72 Sumner Street, Milford MA 01757  ●  phone: 508-473-2580  ●  fax: 508-473-3588  ●  web: www.consigli.com

Hartford CT  ●  Portland ME  ●  Milford MA

CCC - CR002

   

Arthur Duffy

05/27/2020

victoria.clifford
Image

victoria.clifford
Image

victoria.clifford
Text Box
Jim Burrows

victoria.clifford
Text Box
06/01/2020



  Change Request

Phone:

Job: 2300  Arlington - Parmenter Sch Reno

Number:

Date:

CR002

4/15/20

To:

Description: Staffing and General Requirement Costs From Schedule 

Impacts Due to COVID-19 Pandemic - March

We offer the following specifications and pricing to make the changes as described below:

CR002 includes costs associated with additional cleaning labor and safety/mitigation materials required for COVID-19 Site 

Specific Safety Protocols. Please see attached pricing and associated backup for additional information.

Description Material Subcontract Other PriceLabor Equipment

Cleanup / housekeeping $402.65$352.00 $50.65

$402.65Subtotal:

$60.40OH%P

$463.05Total: 

SCHEDULE IMPACT 

We have proceeded with this change  to achieve schedule.

As directed, we will not proceed with this change until formal direction from OWNER is received.

(Signature)(Signature)

Date DateDate

ByBy By

(Signature)

OWNERARCHITECT CONTRACTOR

Milford, MA  01757

72 Sumner Street

Riggs Contracting Inc.

Page 1 of 1

CCC - CR002

victoria.clifford
Image

victoria.clifford
Text Box
Jim Burrows

victoria.clifford
Text Box
06/01/2020



Rated Detail ReportRiggs Contracting Inc. Page 1
System Date: 04-14-2020

System Time:  9:01 am

2300 Arlington - Parmenter Sch Reno

Type of Work: Standard Boston

Cost Tran Employee Name/ Accounting Standard
Code Cat Type Vendor Name Emp/Equip/Vendor PayID/Invoice/Equip Date Units Rate Cost
Extr CR002 - C19 Ind Cst Mrc 20
1-820 L Labor JOHN MARSHALL 6771 1 - ULABORER 04-01-2020 4.00 88.00 352.00
1-820 M Material Home Depot Receipts 51706 51360d 03-30-2020 50.65

x
1820 Cleanup / housekeeping Totals: 4.00 402.65

x
Division 1 Totals: 4.00 402.65

x
Extra c00 Totals: 4.00 402.65

2300 Totals: 4.00 402.65

CCC - CR002



CCC - CR002



CCC - CR002



CCC - CR002



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

April 3rd , 2020 
 
Mr. James Burrows 
Skanska USA, Inc.  
101 Seaport Boulevard,  
Suite 200 
Boston, MA 02210 
 

RE:  Parmenter School Renovation - Arlington High School   
Arlington, MA / Consigli Job # 2300 
Notification of Change #002  

 
Dear Mr. Burrows, 

 
This letter is a notification of cost and/or schedule impacts associated with Staffing & General Requirement Costs from 

Schedule Impacts due to COVID 19 - March that was not included within our original contract scope. Please see below for 
additional information and description of the scope of work:  
 
Change Event: Staffing & General Requirement Costs from Schedule Impacts due to COVID 19 - March 
NOC Submission Date: 4/3/20 

Estimate Status: Pending 
Current Cost Estimate: $4,000 ROM 
Funding Source: CR002 
Schedule Impacts: Potential impacts noted below 

- CCC received notice from The Dow Company dated April 1st, 2020, advising that  their concrete supplier, Aggregate 
Industries, hours of operation are only Wednesday’s based on 100yds of material or more, and Friday’s. No schedule 
impact anticipated at this time. CCC requested Dow to explore alternative suppliers, however, there is potential for 
cost impacts associated with material cost delta should an alternative supplier be selected.  

- CCC received notice from SOS dated March 20th, 2020, that FOT sand disposal site is currently closed. Minor schedule 
impacts may be incurred as a result of this as sand removal was scheduled to begin April 2nd, 2020 

Description: Cost impacts include additional professional cleaning & sanitizing of interior spaces, 3 times per week. 

Productivity loss due to CDC and OSHA social distancing methods (6’ rule). Cost impacts associated with on site 

temperature screening. Costs impacts associated with additional PPE. 
 

Consigli IS ☒ IS NOT ☐ proceeding with this work to maintain project schedule.  

 
We have assigned CR002 as a funding source for this event.  
 
Please authorize Consigli Construction Co., Inc. to proceed with this scope by executing in the space provided below and 
returning this copy for our files. 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 
 
Very Truly Yours,     Acknowledged and Accepted: 
Consigli Construction Company, Inc.   Skanska USA, Inc. on Behalf of Town of Arlington 
 
Chris Weber      By:  _________________________ 
Project Manager             James Burrows (Project Manager) 
   
 Date:  ___________________________ 
 
 

CCC - CR002

victoria.clifford
Image

victoria.clifford
Text Box
06/01/2020



 

 

 

 

 

Cc: John LaMarre – Consigli Senior Project Manager  

 Todd McCabe – Consigli Project Executive 

 McWilliams, Charles – Consigli Superintendent 

 Rusty Powell – Consigli Superintentent  

  
  
 

 

CCC - CR002



CCC - CR003R1

   

Arthur Duffy

06/01/2020

victoria.clifford
Image

victoria.clifford
Text Box
06/02/2020

victoria.clifford
Text Box
Jim Burrows



CCC - CR003R1



CCC - CR003R1



CCC - CR003R1



CCC - CR003R1



CCC - CR003R1



CCC - CR003R1



CCC - CR003R1



CCC - CR003R1



CCC - CR003R1



CCC - CR003R1



CCC - CR003R1



CCC - CR003R1



C
C

C
 -

 C
R

00
3R

1

23
00

 -
 C

R
00

3R
1 

- 
R

eg
ra

di
ng

A
re

a

16
'-0

" 95'-0"

1,520 SF

170SY



1

Weber, Chris

From: Rockwood, David

Sent: Wednesday, May 27, 2020 12:39 PM

To: Nguyen, Sy; Weber, Chris

Cc: Raymond, Hal; Jim Burrows; Clifford, Victoria; Arthur Duffy; Peter Rust; LaMarre, John

Subject: RE: Parmenter - CR003 - Replace Existing NE Egress Path

Sy,  

 

The square footage is 1,520 (16 ’x 95’). The area is larger than the box marked out since we had to grade to the new 

switchgear. 

 

 

 

 

David  Rockwood
 

Project Superintendent
 

m: 774.278.8701 
 

        

consigli.com
 

   

 

 

From: Nguyen, Sy <Sy.Nguyen@skanska.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, May 26, 2020 8:42 PM 

To: Weber, Chris <cweber@consigli.com>; Rockwood, David <drockwood@consigli.com> 

Cc: Raymond, Hal <hal.raymond@skanska.com>; Jim Burrows <jim.burrows@skanska.com>; Clifford, Victoria 

<Victoria.Clifford@skanska.com>; Arthur Duffy <aduffy@hmfh.com>; Peter Rust <prust@hmfh.com>; LaMarre, John 

<JLaMarre@consigli.com> 

Subject: RE: Parmenter - CR003 - Replace Existing NE Egress Path 

 

Chris,  

 

Based on the highlighted area relative to the car, it seem a lot smaller than 2,008 sq.ft.  It seem like maybe 40 x 10 or 40 

x 12 – so 400 or 480 sq.ft???   

 

Hal or Dave, can you give us the dimensions tomorrow? 

 

CCC - CR003R1



2

 
 

Sy 

857-202-8875 

 

From: Weber, Chris <cweber@consigli.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, May 6, 2020 9:26 AM 

To: Nguyen, Sy <Sy.Nguyen@skanska.com> 

Cc: Raymond, Hal <hal.raymond@skanska.com>; Burrows, Jim <Jim.Burrows@skanska.com>; Clifford, Victoria 

<Victoria.Clifford@skanska.com>; Arthur Duffy <aduffy@hmfh.com>; Peter Rust <prust@hmfh.com>; LaMarre, John 

<JLaMarre@consigli.com> 

Subject: RE: Parmenter - CR003 - Replace Existing NE Egress Path 

 
[External Email] 

Sy,  

 

We don’t have a site plan that shows the full site area, but attached is a markup of an aerial shot showing area of 

regrading, scaled as accurately as possible. The total area to be regrading is actually greater than 195 SY.  

CCC - CR003R1



3

 

Thanks and let me know if you have any questions.  

Chris  

 

 

Chris  Weber 
 

Project Manager
 

m: 774.573.4072
 

        

consigli.com
 

   

 

 

From: Nguyen, Sy <Sy.Nguyen@skanska.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2020 8:06 PM 

To: Weber, Chris <cweber@consigli.com> 

Cc: Raymond, Hal <hal.raymond@skanska.com>; Jim Burrows <jim.burrows@skanska.com>; Clifford, Victoria 

<Victoria.Clifford@skanska.com>; Arthur Duffy <aduffy@hmfh.com>; Peter Rust <prust@hmfh.com>; LaMarre, John 

<JLaMarre@consigli.com> 

Subject: RE: Parmenter - CR003 - Replace Existing NE Egress Path 

 

Chris, 

 

Can you clarify – mark on a plan - where the 195 SY of grading is located at.  Thanks. 

 

Sy 

857-202-8875 

 

From: Arthur Duffy <aduffy@hmfh.com>  

Sent: Monday, April 27, 2020 11:40 PM 

To: Nguyen, Sy <Sy.Nguyen@skanska.com>; Peter Rust <prust@hmfh.com> 

Cc: Raymond, Hal <hal.raymond@skanska.com>; Burrows, Jim <Jim.Burrows@skanska.com>; Clifford, Victoria 

<Victoria.Clifford@skanska.com> 

Subject: RE: Parmenter - CR003 - Replace Existing NE Egress Path 

 
[External Email] 

Sy, good question: 

This area was not anticipated as part of any scope and so there was no land survey done for this area. 

However, using the 1954 existing site plan: 

The path may be ~180sf. (~36’ length by 5’ wide). 

The existing grade slopes away in both directions toward the propertyline. Thus grade will need to raised a little outside 

of the path to create enough of a somewhat level area to hold the pathway. I’ll guesstimate that surface area to be 

~432sf. 

 

Thus ~ 612 sf of surface area. Assume ~2 (guestimate) foot depth of earthwork to be moved around then this is ~45.33 

CY. I am not sure I grasp the “SY” terminology. If that means surface footprint LF divided by 3lf then I get ~17’ (5.66 

yards) x 36;f )12 yards) = 68 SY. 

 

I think some clarification/explanation is needed. 

 

CCC - CR003R1



4

 

From: Nguyen, Sy <Sy.Nguyen@skanska.com>  

Sent: Monday, April 27, 2020 8:09 PM 

To: Arthur Duffy <aduffy@hmfh.com>; Peter Rust <prust@hmfh.com> 

Cc: Raymond, Hal <hal.raymond@skanska.com>; Burrows, Jim <Jim.Burrows@skanska.com>; Clifford, Victoria 

<Victoria.Clifford@skanska.com> 

Subject: FW: Parmenter - CR003 - Replace Existing NE Egress Path 

 

Peter, 

 

Do they need to do 195 SY  of grading?  I don’t have any drawings that show the extend of the grading requirements. 

 

Sy 

857-202-8875 

 

From: Weber, Chris <cweber@consigli.com>  

Sent: Thursday, April 23, 2020 6:34 PM 

CCC - CR003R1



5

To: Burrows, Jim <Jim.Burrows@skanska.com>; Raymond, Hal <hal.raymond@skanska.com>; Nguyen, Sy 

<Sy.Nguyen@skanska.com>; Clifford, Victoria <Victoria.Clifford@skanska.com> 

Cc: Arthur Duffy <aduffy@hmfh.com>; Peter Rust <prust@hmfh.com>; LaMarre, John <JLaMarre@consigli.com> 

Subject: Parmenter - CR003 - Replace Existing NE Egress Path 

 
[External Email] 

Jim,  

 

Please find CR003 – Replace Existing NE Egress Path attached for review and approval.  

 

Thanks and let me know if you have any questions. 

Chris  

 

Chris   Weber 
 

Project Manager 
 

m: 774.573.4072 
 

        

consigli.com
 

   

 

 

 

 
 
This message, including any attachments hereto, may contain privileged or 
confidential information and is sent solely for the attention and use of the 
intended addressee(s). If you are not an intended addressee, you may neither 
use this message nor copy or deliver it to anyone. In such case, you should 
immediately destroy this message and kindly notify the sender by reply email. 
Thank you. 

CCC - CR003R1



   

Arthur Duffy

05/27/2020

victoria.clifford
Image

victoria.clifford
Text Box
Jim Burrows

victoria.clifford
Text Box
06/01/2020



victoria.clifford
Image

victoria.clifford
Text Box
Jim Burrows

victoria.clifford
Text Box
06/01/2020

































   

Arthur Duffy

05/27/2020

victoria.clifford
Image

victoria.clifford
Text Box
Jim Burrows

victoria.clifford
Text Box
06/01/2020























victoria.clifford
Image

victoria.clifford
Text Box
06/01/2020






   

Arthur Duffy

05/27/2020

victoria.clifford
Image

victoria.clifford
Text Box
Jim Burrows

victoria.clifford
Text Box
06/01/2020















victoria.clifford
Image

victoria.clifford
Text Box
06/01/2020


